Volume Il Liquidia Technologies, Inc. vs.

Jeffrey Winkler, Ph.D. United Therapeutics Corporation
1 UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
2 BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
3
LIQUIDIA TECHNOLOGIES,
‘ Petitioner, Case No. IPR2020-00770
° VS. Patent 9,604,901 B2
° UNITED THERAPEUTICS
7 CORPORATION,
8 Patent Owner.
9
10
11
12
13 DEPOSITION OF JEFFREY WINKLER, Ph.D.
14 VOLUME lI
15
16 Conducted virtually via remote videoconference
17 April 5, 2021
18
19
20
21
22
23 Reported by:
Misty Klapper, RMR, CRR
24 Job No.: 10080860
25

Page 151
www.aptusCR.com

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Volume Il Liquidia Technologies, Inc. vs.

Jeffrey Winkler, Ph.D. United Therapeutics Corporation
1 UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
2 BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
3

LIQUIDIA TECHNOLOGIES,

’ Petitioner, Case No. IPR2020-00770
° VS. Patent 9,604,901 B2
° UNITED THERAPEUTICS
7 CORPORATION,
8 Patent Owner.
9
10
11
12
13
14 Deposition of JEFFREY WINKLER, Ph.D., Volume I, taken
15 on behalf of Petitioner, via Zoom remote videoconference,
16 beginning at 11:01 a.m. EST on Monday, April 5, 2021,
17 before Misty Klapper, RMR, CRR.
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 152
www.aptusCR.com

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Volume lI

Jeffrey Winkler, Ph.D.

Liquidia Technologies, Inc. vs.
United Therapeutics Corporation

1 APPEARANCES:

A WODN

N O N N N A A aAa A A A A QO A -
W N = O © o N o o N W N =~ o © o N o O

N N
o »

(ALL APPEARANCES VIA ZOOM REMOTE VIDEOCONFERENCE)
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER:

DOUGLAS CARSTEN, ESQUIRE
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
18565 Jamboree Road, Suite 250
Irvine, California 92612-2565
(949) 851-0633

E-mail: dcarsten@mwe.com

AND

RICHARD TORCZON, ESQUIRE
GRACE A. WINSCHEL, Ph.D.
WILSON SONSINI
1700 K Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-8811
E-mail: rtorczcon@wsgr.com
gwinschel@wsgr.com

AND

DANIEL R. SHELTON, ESQUIRE
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
975 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304-1013
(650) 251-1119
E-mail: dshelton@foley.com

ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT:

DEEPA KANNAPPAN, ESQUIRE
COOLEY LLP
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, California 94304-1130
(650) 843-5673
E-mail: dkannappan@cooley.com

AND

DOCKET

_ ARM

www.aptusCR.com

Page 153

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Volume Il Liquidia Technologies, Inc. vs.

Jeffrey Winkler, Ph.D. United Therapeutics Corporation
1 APPEARANCES (CONTINUED):
2 (ALL APPEARANCES VIA ZOOM REMOTE VIDEOCONFERENCE)
3 ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT (CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE):
4 DOUGLAS W. CHEEK, ESQUIRE
COOLEY LLP
5 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
6 (202) 842-7800
. E-mail: dcheek@cooley.com
8 ALSO PRESENT:
9 CHRIS LANDRUM, TECHNICIAN
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 154
www.aptusCR.com

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Volume Il Liquidia Technologies, Inc. vs.

Jeffrey Winkler, Ph.D. United Therapeutics Corporation
1 CONTENTS
2 WITNESS: EXAMINATION BY: PAGE:
3 Jeffrey Winkler, Ph.D.  Mr. Carsten 157
4
5
6
7 EXHIBITS
8 NO.: DESCRIPTION: PAGE:
9 Exhibit 2029 Ken Phares LinkedIn profile page 226
10 Exhibit 2030 David Mottola LinkedIn profile page 233
11 Exhibit 2031 Bob Moriarty LinkedIn profile page 238
12
13 .
14
15 PREVIOUSLY MARKED EXHIBITS REFERRED TO:
16 Exhibit NO.: DESCRIPTION: PAGE:
17 Exhibit 1002 Declaration of Jeffrey D. Winkler
18 dated 3-25-20 178
19 Exhibit 1008 Phares/Mottola patent application 231
20 Exhibit 1009 JOC article, Moriarty 168
21 Exhibit 1012 Kawakami unexamined patent application 297
22 Exhibit 1014 Aristoff patent, U.S. Patent 4,306,075 333
23 Exhibit 1017 Reply declaration of Jeffrey D.
24 Winkler dated 3-1-21 162
25

Page 155
www.aptusCR.com

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




