1	UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE		
2	BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD		
3	LIQUIDIA TECHNOLOGIES,		
4	Petitioner, Case No. IPR2020-00770		
5	vs. Patent 9,604,901 B2		
6	UNITED THERAPEUTICS		
7	CORPORATION,		
8	Patent Owner.		
9	<del></del>		
10			
11			
12			
13	DEPOSITION OF JEFFREY WINKLER, Ph.D.		
14	VOLUME II		
15			
16	Conducted virtually via remote videoconference		
17	April 5, 2021		
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23	Reported by:		
24	Misty Klapper, RMR, CRR Job No.: 10080860		
25			



,			
1	UNITED STATES PA	TENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE	
2	BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD		
3	LIQUIDIA TECHNOLOGIES,		
4			
5		Case No. IPR2020-00770	
6		atent 9,604,901 B2	
7	UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION,		
8	Patent Owner.		
9		<del></del>	
10			
11			
12			
13			
14	Deposition of JEFFRE	Y WINKLER, Ph.D., Volume II, taken	
15	on behalf of Petitioner, via	a Zoom remote videoconference,	
16	beginning at 11:01 a.m. E	ST on Monday, April 5, 2021,	
17	before Misty Klapper, RM	R, CRR.	
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			



1	APPEARANCES:	
2	(ALL APPEARANCES VIA ZOOM REMOTE VIDEOCONFERENCE)	
3	ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER:	
4	DOUGLAS CARSTEN, ESQUIRE McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY	
5	18565 Jamboree Road, Suite 250 Irvine, California 92612-2565	
6	(949) 851-0633 E-mail: dcarsten@mwe.com	
7	AND	
8	RICHARD TORCZON, ESQUIRE	
9	GRACE A. WINSCHEL, Ph.D. WILSON SONSINI	
10	1700 K Street, N.W., Fifth Floor Washington, D.C. 20006	
11	(202) 973-8811 E-mail: rtorczon@wsgr.com	
12	gwinschel@wsgr.com	
13	AND	
14	DANIEL R. SHELTON, ESQUIRE FOLEY & LARDNER LLP	
15	975 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, California 94304-1013	
16	(650) 251-1119 E-mail: dshelton@foley.com	
17		
18	ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT:	
19	DEEPA KANNAPPAN, ESQUIRE COOLEY LLP	
20	3175 Hanover Street Palo Alto, California 94304-1130	
21	(650) 843-5673 E-mail: dkannappan@cooley.com	
22	AND	
23		
24		
25		



1	APPEARANCES (CONTINUED):
2	(ALL APPEARANCES VIA ZOOM REMOTE VIDEOCONFERENCE)
3	ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT (CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE):
4	DOUGLAS W. CHEEK, ESQUIRE COOLEY LLP
5	1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
6	(202) 842-7800 E-mail: dcheek@cooley.com
7	E mail: donock@oooley.com
8	ALSO PRESENT:
9	CHRIS LANDRUM, TECHNICIAN
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	





www.aptusCR.com

1	CONTENTS
2	WITNESS: EXAMINATION BY: PAGE:
3	Jeffrey Winkler, Ph.D. Mr. Carsten 157
4	
5	
6	
7	EXHIBITS
8	NO.: DESCRIPTION: PAGE:
9	Exhibit 2029 Ken Phares LinkedIn profile page 226
10	Exhibit 2030 David Mottola LinkedIn profile page 233
11	Exhibit 2031 Bob Moriarty LinkedIn profile page 238
12	
13	* * * *
14	
15	PREVIOUSLY MARKED EXHIBITS REFERRED TO:
16	Exhibit NO.: DESCRIPTION: PAGE:
17	Exhibit 1002 Declaration of Jeffrey D. Winkler
18	dated 3-25-20 178
19	Exhibit 1008 Phares/Mottola patent application 231
20	Exhibit 1009 JOC article, Moriarty 168
21	Exhibit 1012 Kawakami unexamined patent application 297
22	Exhibit 1014 Aristoff patent, U.S. Patent 4,306,075 333
23	Exhibit 1017 Reply declaration of Jeffrey D.
24	Winkler dated 3-1-21 162
25	



# DOCKET A L A R M

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

### **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

